
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
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LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1429 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.02.2022 

 
FINANCIAL AND INFRASTRUCTURAL ASSISTANCE 

 
1429.       DR. MOHAMMAD JAWED: 
             
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the details of financial and infrastructural assistance that has been granted to the 
Kishanganj Lok Sabha constituency during the last five years for the development of any 
industry in area;  
(b) whether the Government proposes to develop a small and medium industry at 
Kishanganj Lok Sabha constituency; and   
(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefore?  
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI NARAYAN RANE) 

(a) to (c): The Government provides various financial and infrastructural assistance 
through schemes like Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), 
Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Scheme of Fund 
for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI), Market Promotion Scheme (MPS), 
Technology Centres/Extension Centres (TC/EC), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and 
Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), Stand Up India Scheme,  Pradhan Mantri MUDRA Yojana 
(PMMY) for development of MSME industry across the country, including Lok Sabha 
Kishanganj constituency of Bihar. Promotion and development of enterprises is a State 
subject. The Ministry of MSME does not establish micro, small and medium enterprises in 
the country. The Central Government supplements the efforts of the State / UT Governments 
through various schemes, programmes and policy initiatives for promotion, development and 
enhancing the competitiveness of MSMEs and to increase employment opportunities in the 
country. 
    

Some of the financial assistance provided in the Kishanganj Lok Sabha consitutency 
during the last five years are as follows. 

 
(i) Under PMEGP,  financial assistance to 363  project amounting to Rs. 7.24 Crore 

have been extended; 
(ii) Under SFURTI, financial assistance of Rs. 4.48 Crore  has been extended to Jute & 

Banana Natural Fiber Cluster, Purnia;  
(iii) Under PMMY, 5,98,824 numbers of loans amounting to Rs. 2,145.46 crore  have 

been extended to all categories of entrepreneurs; and 
(iv) Under Stand Up India Scheme, 28 loans amounting to Rs. 5.42 crore have been 

extended to SC/ST and Women category entrepreneurs. 
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